L

BEFORE THE STATE BOsRD CF EGUALIZ:TION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the latter of the Appeal s of )

ELDRLD E. aMy SHIRLEY J. SHI PLEY
and PAUL T. AID EVELYN SPEER )

Appear ances:
For Appellants: Dale |I. Stoops, Attorney at Law

For Respondent: W Ilbur F. Lavelle, Associate Tax Counse

OP1 NI ON

These appeal s are made pursuant to Section 18594 of the
Revenue and Taxation Code from the action of the Franchise Tax
Board on protests to proposed assessments of additional persona
Incone tax against Eldred E. Shipley in the anpunt of 51,647.25
for the year 1952, against oShirley J. Shipley in the amunt of
$1,647.25 for the year 1952, against Eldred E. and Shirley J.
Shipley in the amounts of $8,039.82, $13,732.72 and $17,870.24
for the years 1953, 1954, and 1955, respectively, and agai nst
Paul T. and Evelyn Speer in the anounts of $3,253.22, $7,841.28,
$13,501.8¢ and $16,013.75 for the years 1952, 1953, 1954, and
1955, respectively.

Paul Speer and Eldred Shipley, hereafter referred to as
Appel lants, were partners in the Sonoma Amusenent Conpany which
operated a coin nmachine business in the Santa Rosa area.  The
conpany owned music nachines, nulti?le-odd bi ngo pinball machines,
flipper pinball machines and m scellaneous amusenent machi nes.
The equi pment was placed in restaurants, bars and other |ocations
and the Broceeds from each machine, after exclusion of expenses
claimed by the location owner in connection with the operation of
the machine, were divided equally between Sonoma Amusement and the
| ocation owner.

The gross incone reported in tax returns was the total of
amounts retained fromlocations. Deductions were taken for
depreciation, salaries, cost of phonograph records, and other
busi ness expenses. Respondent determned that Appellants were
renting space in the [ocation where their machines were placed
and that all the coins deposited in the machines constituted
gross income to them _ Respondent also disallowed all expenses
Bursuant to Section 17297w%17359 prior to June 6, 19%55) of the

evenue and Taxation Code which reads:

In computing taxable incone, no deductions shall be
allowed to any taxpayer on any of his gross income

-327-



Appeal s of Eldred E. and Shirley J. Shipley
and Paul T. and Evelyn Speer

derived fromillegal activities as defined in
Chapters 9, 10 or 10.5 of Title 9 of Part 1 of the
Penal Code of California; nor shall any deductions

be allowed to any taxpayer on any of his gross incone
derived from any other activities which tend to
promote or to further, or are connected or associated
with, such illegal activities.

The evidence indicates that the operating arrangenents
between Appel l ants and each |ocation owner were the same as those
consi dered by us in Appeal of-c.B. Hall, Sr., Cal. St. Bd. of
Equal ., Dec. 29, 1838 2 CCH Cal. Tax Cas. Par. 201-197, 3 P-H
State & Local Tax Serv. Cal. Par. 58145. Qur conclusion in Hall
that the machi ne owner and each |ocation owner were engaged in a
joint venture in the operation of these machines is, accordingly,
appl i cabl e here.

| n Appeal of Advance Automatic Sales Co., Cal. St. Bd.

of Equal,, Oct. 9, 1962, 3 CCH Cal. Tax Cas. Far. 201-984, 2 P-H
State & Local Tax Serv. Cal. Par. 13288, we held the ownership or
gosseSS|on of a pinball machine to be il'legal under Penal Code
ections 330b, 330.1, and 330.5 if the machine was predom nantly
a game of chance or if cash was paid to players for unplayed free
games, and we also held bingo pinball machines to be predom nantly
ganmes of chance.

_ Two |ocation owners testified that they had multiple-odd
bi ngo pinbal | machines from Sonoma Anusenent and paid cash to
wi nning players for unplayed free ganes. One of them said that
he discussed such paymentS with Appellant Eldred Shipley and that
"I was to keep track of them and put them down.” Appell ant
Paul Speer testified that "To the best of ny knowledge" the ex-
penses clained by the location owners prior 'to the equal division
of the net proceeds included cash payouts to players for unplayed
free games.  (Appel lant Paul Speer did not participate in nmanage-
ment of the business but had some know edge of the business.
Appel l ant El dred Shipley managed the business but a serious pro-
| onged illness prevented him from being a witness at the hearing.)
W conclude that it was the general practice to pay cash to
Players of Sonoma Anusenent nultiple-odd bingo pinball machines
or free games not played off. Accordingly, the pinball nachine
phase of the business maslllle?al, both on the ground of ownership
and possession of bingo pinbalT nmachines which were predom nantly
games of chance and on the ground that cash was paid to w nning
gggggrs. Respondent was therefore correct in applying Section

The total number of |ocations in which equi pment was

pl aced gradually increased through the period in question and
apparently the toval reached approximately 100 | ocations at the

-32%



Appeal s of Lrldred E. ane dhirley J. ohipley
and Paul 7. and Eveiyn bSpeer

nmaxi mum  There was a nusic machine in virtually every location
There were bingo pinball machines in about 50 percent of the

|l ocations, There were no bingo pinball _nachines in any |ocation
within the city linmts of Santa Rosa. The business had about
four enployees. The collectors collected fromall types of

machi nes except that during the latter part of the period under
review one person was hired for the sole purpose of collecting
from musi ¢ machines. The mechanic repaired all types of machines.
There was therefore a substantial connection between the illegal
operation of bingo pinball machines and the l[egal operation o
musi ¢ machines and m scel | aneous amusement machines, and Respond-
ent was correct in disallowng all the expenses of the business.

There were no records of ampunts paid to wnning players
on the bingo pinball machines, and Respondent estimated these
unrecorded amounts as equal to 50 percent of the total anounts
deposited in such machines. The records did not contain a segre-
gation of the source of income by type of machine and Respondent
estimated that of the total recorded gross inconme, the proportion
arising from bingo _pinball machines was 40 percent in 1952 50
percent in 1953, 65 percent in 1954 and 70 percent in 1955.

The record contains no indication of the basis upon which
iespondent arrived at the 50 percent payout estinate but _there is
no evidence in the record indicating that it is wong. The |
various percentages used to segregate incone between bingo pinball
nachines and other sources were based on the relative nunber of
such machines at the end of 1952 and the substantial purchases of
such machi nes subsequent thereto. 4t the time of the audit in
1957 Appel 1ant Eldred Shipley made a breakdown of the 1956
recei pts based on his knomﬂed?e_of t he t%Pe of equipment in the
various locations and passed this on to ‘Sonoma Amusenent Conpany's
accountant who in turn passed it on to Respondent's auditor
Shipley was requested to be present at an interview wth Respond-
ent’s auditor but his attorney informed the auditor that Shipley
woul d decline to answer any questions on the basis of possible
self-incrimnation and the interview was never held

We think that Respondent's payout percentage and percent -
ages used to segregate incone as between bingo pinball nachines
and ot her types of “equi pnent should be sustained. The estimates
do not appear to be unreasonable, there is no evidence which
woul d indicate that they are excessive and Appellants declined an
opPortun|1¥ in 1957 to present any neaningful material to Respond-
ent's auditor by the decision not to answer any questions.

-320-



Appeal s of ildred L. and Shirley J. Shipley and
Paul T. and Lvelyn Speer

ORDER

Pursuant to the views expressed in the opinion of the

Board on file in this proceeding, and good cause appearing
therefor,

- | T |'S KEREBY ORDEREL, ADJULGED ALD DECREED, pursuant to
Section 18.595 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, that the action
of the Franchise Tax Board on protests to proposed assessments of
addi tional. personal income tax against Eldred E. Shipley in the
amount of $1,647.25 for the year 1952, against' Shirley J. Shipley
in the amount of ¢1,647.25 for the year 1652, against Eldred E.
and Shirley J. Shipley in the amounts of §8,039.82, $13,732.72,
and $17,870.24 for the years 1353, 1954, and 1955, respectively,
and against Paul T. and Evel yn Speer in the amounts of $3,253.22,
$7,841.28, 413,501.88 and $18,013.75 for the years 1952, 1953,
_19é4 and 1955, respectively, be nodified in that the gross income
IS to be reconputed in accordance with the opinion of the Board.

In all other respects the action of the Franchise Tax Board is
sust ai ned.

Cone at Sacramento, California, this 19th day of Decenber,
1962, by the State Board of Equalization.

Geo0. R. Reilly , Chai rman
John W. Lynch , Member
Paul R Leake , Member
Ri chard Nevins , lMember

, Menber

ATTEST: Dixwell L. Pierce , Secretary

-330-



